

No. 24-1392

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ALIVECOR, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Case No. 4:21-CV-03958-JSW

Hon. Jeffrey S. White

**BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF PROGRESS, COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND NETCHOICE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Mark W. Brennan
J. Ryan Thompson
Thomas B. Veitch
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600

Kerry Maeve Sheehan
Legal Advocacy Counsel
CHAMBER OF PROGRESS
1390 Chain Bridge Road #A108
McLean, VA 22101

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Chamber of Progress and NetChoice*

Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page

Christopher J. Marchese
Paul D. Taske
NETCHOICE
1401 K Street NW, Suite 502
Washington, DC 20005

Stephanie A. Joyce
Krisztian Katona
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for CClA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 29(a)(4)(E)	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The district court correctly applied longstanding, pro-competitive and pro-innovation Ninth Circuit precedent	6
A. Antitrust law staunchly protects the right of companies to improve their products, paving the way for technological progress	7
B. Antitrust law also does not require companies to deal with competitors on their preferred terms, which would be anathema to competition	9
C. AliveCor’s Sherman Act claims fail because it can only point to Apple’s endeavors to improve Apple’s own products—efforts fundamentally encouraged by antitrust law	11
II. Reversing the district court would hobble competition and innovation, deny consumers the benefit of transformative technologies, and undermine America’s economy and status as the world’s tech leader	13
A. Wearable technology is progressing every day at lightning speed to improve people’s lives and create a better society	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The flywheel of innovation relies on companies constantly improving their offerings, replacing old products with new, superior products that benefit consumers.....	15
C. Permitting AliveCor’s claims to proceed would stymie progress by stopping companies from improving their products.....	16
D. Affirming AliveCor’s claims would impose an unworkable framework requiring courts to act as central planners	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aerotec Int’l Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 18
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 7, 8, 9, 17
<i>Cal. Comput. Prods., Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Dreamstime.com, LLC v. Google LLC</i> , 54 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Foremost Pro Color, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983)	6, 8
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	10
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	7
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	6, 10, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Carissa A. Low, <i>Harnessing consumer smartphone and wearable sensors for clinical cancer research</i> , 3 NPJ DIGIT. MED. 140 (2020).....	4
Ciro Rodriguez-León et al., <i>Mobile and Wearable Technology for the Monitoring of Diabetes-Related Parameters: Systematic Review</i> , 9 J. MED. INTERNET RSCH. (2021)	4

Ehizogie Paul Adeghe et al., <i>A review of wearable technology in healthcare: Monitoring patient health and enhancing outcomes</i> , OPEN ACCESS RSCH. J. MULTIDISCIPLINARY STUD. (2024).....	14
Elisa Bruno et al., <i>Wearable technology in epilepsy: The views of patients, caregivers, and healthcare professionals</i> , 85 EPILEPSY & BEHAV. 141 (2018)	4
Jessica R. Walter et al., <i>From lab to life: how wearable devices can improve health equity</i> , 15 NATURE COMM'NS 123 (2024)	4, 14
Lisa D. Ellis, <i>Trends in Medicine: Exploring the Promise of Wearable Devices to Further Medical Research</i> , HARV. MED. SCH. (May 19, 2023), https://postgraduateeducation.hms.harvard.edu/trends-medicine/exploring-promise-wearable-devices-further-medical-research	14
<i>Market Analysis Report: Fitness Tracker Market</i> , GRAND VIEW RSCH. (Jan. 5, 2023), https://www.grandviewresearch.com/industry-analysis/fitness-tracker-market	14
<i>Market Analysis Report: Wearable Technology Market</i> , GRAND VIEW RSCH. (Jan. 5, 2023), https://www.grandviewresearch.com/industry-analysis/wearable-technology-market	13
Nathan W. Moon et al., <i>Designing wearable technologies for users with disabilities: Accessibility, usability, and connectivity factors</i> , 6 J. REHAB. & ASSISTIVE TECHS. ENG'G. 1 (2019).....	15
Phillip Areeda, <i>Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principle</i> , 58 ANTITRUST L.J. 841 (1989).....	11
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 776a (3d ed. 2006).....	7
S. Niranjana et al., <i>Smart Wearable System to Assist Asthma Patients</i> , 40 ADVANCES IN PARALLEL COMPUTING 219 (2021)	4
Sarwar Beg et al., <i>Wearable smart devices in cancer diagnosis and remote clinical trial monitoring: Transforming the healthcare applications</i> , 27 DRUG DISCOVERY TODAY 3314 (2022)	4

Steven S. Coughlin et al., *Use of consumer wearable devices to promote physical activity among breast, prostate, and colorectal cancer survivors: a review of health intervention studies*, 14 J. CANCER SURVIVORSHIP 386 (2020).....4

Trevor Bopp & Joshua D. Vadeboncoeur, “*It makes me want to take more steps*”: *Racially and economically marginalized youth experiences with and perceptions of Fitbit Zips® in a sport-based youth development program*, 9 J. SPORT FOR DEV. 54 (2021).....15
